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SAFETY GUIDE

AWARNING

* Carefully read and understand the manual of the pressure washer
that you will be using with this long wand and follow all the safety
concerns and warnings in the pressure washer manual.

* Carefully read and understand all ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION
INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety
rules and other basic safety precautions may result in serious
personal injury.

* Never modify any part of the long wand and replace damaged or
worn parts immediately otherwise further damage or injury may
occur.

» During operation, always be secure where you are standing.
Kickback and the thrust of the spray nozzle may throw the operator
off balance causing injury.

» Beware of overhead power lines. Contacting these lines with the
long wand may result in electrocution, injury, or even death.

AWARNING

» Beware of overhead power lines. Contacting these lines with the
long wand may result in electrocution, injury, or even death. Do not
use from ladders or elevating devices of any kind. Operator must
maintain both feet on solid ground.




BREAKDOWN

Breakdown
Ref # Part # Description
1 85.202.127 Gun Assembly
2 85.300.105 3/8" MNPT Plug
3 85.300.133 3/8" M22 Fitting (optional)
4 85.704.004 1/4" Brass elbow
5 85.225.124 Hose assembly
6 85.205.111 Large lever lock
7 85.205.110 Middle lever lock
8 85.205.109 Small lever lock
9 85.791.026 AL pole adaptor fitting
10 85.791.025 1/4" x 1-1/2" M22 fitting
11 85.791.024 Front lance with fitting




OPERATION

Operating Instructions

1.

Remove the long wand from the packaging and inspect for damage.
If damage is found, report it the retailer, or shipping company if it
was delivered. Do not use a damaged long wand. High pressure
water can rupture damaged components and cause further damage
creating a safety hazard.

. Wrap Teflon tape on the threads of the brass fitting on top of the

gun. Attach the threaded end of the hose to the brass fitting.

. Attach a spray nozzle to the end of the long wand. It will use a

standard quick connect spray nozzle that comes with most pressure
washers.

. Connect the long wand to the pressure washer high pressure hose.

Ensure the high pressure hose is connected to the pressure washer
pump and squeeze the trigger so that water will run through the
system under low pressure. Inspect for leaks or blockages. Make
repairs or adjustments if needed so water flows freely through it.

. Follow the normal start up procedure for your pressure washer.

. Hold the long wand firmly with one hand on the trigger and one on

the yellow fiberglass pole. Squeeze the trigger. CAUTION: The
release of high pressure through the gun may cause kickback.
Always be braced, and stand on secure ground.

. To extend the wand, lift the lever locks and slide the pole sections

out. Close the lever locks securely at the desired length. Make sure
the locks are firmly secure to prevent the poles from sliding during
operation.

. When you first set up your telescoping wand, open the lever locks

and extend each section about half way of the overall length of that
section. Once you have the sections opened half-way, turn on your
pressure washer and use the wand to get a feel of how it responds
while under pressure. The further the long wand is extended, the
more it will sway and become a challenge to carefully pressure
wash surfaces.

. Always leave six to eight inches of the poles retracted to help

support the next section of the pole. Never over extend pole
sections beyond the level locks.



OPERATIONANDSERVICING

Operation Instructions

Due to backwards thrusts of water under pressure, it is extremely
important to clean while standing firmly on solid ground and the
telescoping wand gives you advantage to do this. Trying to get the
nozzle end closer to the surface than it will normally go under full
pressure. This can become very tiring, and can also bend the inner
aluminum section of the pole if to much force is used. The wands are
rated for a maximum pressure of 4,000 PSI and a flow of 8 GPM, with
the water being carried through a single steel braided 1/4” hose.

Servicing & Repairs

Your long wand has been designed to be easily serviceable and
repairable in the field. If any component malfunctions or breaks,
ensure it is replaced immediately. Reference the diagram on page 4
for any part information.

The tension of the lever locks can be adjusted by tightening or
loosening the bolts.

Warranty
This telescoping wand has a three months limited warranty.

This warranty covers manufacturer defects only and does not extend
to any damage caused by the user. It also does not extend to any
wear and tear caused by regular use of the product.

/A WARNING

ADVERTENCIA ¢ AVERTISSEMENT

Cancer and Reproductive Harm

Céncer y Dafno Reproductivo
Cancer et dommages a la reproduction

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
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GUIDE DE SECURITE

A ATTENTION

* Lisez attentivement et comprenez le manuel du nettoyeur haute
pression que vous utiliserez avec cette longue baguette et suivez
toutes les consignes de sécurité et les avertissements dans le
manuel du nettoyeur haute pression.

* Lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les INSTRUCTIONS
D’ASSEMBLAGE ET D’'UTILISATION avant I'utilisation. Non-
respect de la sécurité

* Les regles et autres précautions de sécurité de base peuvent
entrainer des blessures graves.

* Ne modifiez jamais aucune partie de la longue tige et remplacez
immeédiatement les piéces endommagées ou usées, sinon d’autres
dommages ou blessures pourraient survenir.

» Pendant le fonctionnement, soyez toujours en sécurité la ou vous
vous trouvez. Le rebond et la poussée de la buse de pulvérisation
peuvent déséquilibrer 'opérateur et provoquer des blessures.

» Méfiez-vous des lignes électriques aériennes. Le contact de ces
lignes avec la longue baguette peut entrainer une électrocution,
des blessures ou méme la mort.

A ATTENTION

» Méfiez-vous des lignes électriques aériennes. Le contact de ces
lignes avec la longue baguette peut entrainer une électrocution,
des blessures ou méme la mort. Ne pas utiliser a partir d’échelles
ou d’appareils élévateurs de quelque nature que ce soit.
L'opérateur doit maintenir les deux pieds sur un sol solide.




PANNE

Panne

Réf # Piéce # Description
1 85.202.127 Assemblage du pistolet
2 85.300.105 Fiche MNPT 3/8"
3 85.300.133 | Raccord 3/8" M22 (en option)
4 85.704.004 Coude 1/4" en laiton
5 85.225.124 Assemblage de tuyau
6 85.205.111 Grand verrou a levier
7 85.205.110 Verrouillage du levier central
8 85.205.109 Petite serrure a levier

Raccord adaptateur

9 85.791.026 - poteaupAL
10 85.791.025 Raccord 1/4" x 1-1 / 2" M22
11 85.791.024 Lance frontale avec raccord
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OPERATION

Mode d’emploi

1

. Retirez la longue baguette de 'emballage et vérifiez qu’elle n’est pas

endommagée. En cas de dommage, signalez-le au détaillant ou a la
compagnie maritime s'il a été livré. N'utilisez pas une longue baguette
endommagée. L'eau a haute pression peut rompre les composants
endommagés et causer des dommages supplémentaires créant un risque pour
la sécurité.

. Enroulez du ruban Teflon sur les fils du raccord en laiton sur le dessus du

pistolet. Fixez I'extrémité filetée du tuyau au raccord en laiton.

. Fixez une buse de pulvérisation a I'extrémité de la longue baguette. Il utilisera

une buse de pulvérisation a connexion rapide standard fournie avec la plupart
des nettoyeurs haute pression.

. Connectez la longue baguette au tuyau haute pression du nettoyeur haute

pression. Assurez-vous que le tuyau haute pression est connecté a la pompe
du nettoyeur haute pression et appuyez sur la gachette pour que I'eau circule
dans le systeme sous basse pression. Inspectez les fuites ou les blocages.
Effectuez des réparations ou des ajustements si nécessaire pour que I'eau
coule librement a travers.

. Suivez la procédure de démarrage normale de votre nettoyeur haute pression.

. Tenez fermement la longue baguette d’'une main sur la gachette et I'autre

sur le mat en fibre de verre jaune. Appuyez sur la gachette. ATTENTION: la
libération de haute pression a travers le pistolet peut provoquer un rebond.
Soyez toujours contreventé et tenez-vous sur un terrain sQr.

. Pour étendre la baguette, soulevez les verrous de levier et faites glisser les

sections de poteau vers I'extérieur. Fermez solidement les verrous a levier a
la longueur désirée. Assurez-vous que les verrous sont fermement fixés pour
empécher les pdles de glisser pendant le fonctionnement..

. Lorsque vous installez votre baguette télescopique pour la premiére fois,

ouvrez les verrous de niveau et étendez chaque section a environ la moitié

de la longueur totale de cette section. Une fois les sections ouvertes a
mi-chemin, allumez votre nettoyeur haute pression et utilisez la baguette

pour avoir une idée de la fagon dont il réagit sous pression. Plus la longue
baguette est étendue, plus elle se balancera et deviendra un défi pour nettoyer
soigneusement les surfaces sous pression

. Laissez toujours six a huit pouces de poteaux rétractés pour aider a soutenir la

section suivante du poteau. Ne jamais dépasser les sections de poteau
au-dela des verrous de niveau.
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ENTRETIEN

En raison des poussées d’eau vers l'arriére sous pression, il est
extrémement important de nettoyer en se tenant fermement sur un sol
solide et la baguette télescopique vous donne I'avantage de le faire.
Essayer de rapprocher I'extrémité de la buse de la surface qu’elle ne
passera normalement sous pleine pression. Cela peut devenir trés
fatigant et peut également plier la section intérieure en aluminium du
poteau si une force excessive est utilisée. Les baguettes sont congues
pour une pression maximale de 4 000 Ib/po? et un débit de 8 GPM,
'eau étant transportée a travers un seul tuyau tressé en acier de 1/4".

Entretien et réparations

Votre longue baguette a été congue pour étre facilement réparable et
réparable sur le terrain. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de rupture
d’un composant, assurez-vous qu’il est remplacé immédiatement.
Reportez-vous au schéma de la page 10 pour toute information sur
les pieces.

La tension des verrous a levier peut étre ajustée en serrant ou en
desserrant les boulons.

Garantie
Cette lance de télescopique a une garantie limitée de trois mois.

Cette garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de fabrication et ne
s’étend pas aux dommages causés par I'utilisateur. Elle ne s’étend
pas non plus a l'usure causée par une utilisation réguliére du produit.

/A WARNING

ADVERTENCIA ¢ AVERTISSEMENT

Cancer and Reproductive Harm

Céncer y Dafno Reproductivo
Cancer et dommages a la reproduction

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
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MAINTENANCE NOTES
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MAINTENANCE NOTES
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MAINTENANCE NOTES
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DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE RETAILER
CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE if you need assistance
with the assembly, operation, or if you experience a problem with your
pressure washer, please call 1-866-850-6662
Monday - Friday. 8AM to 430PM PST.

NE RENVOYEZ PAS CE PRODUIT AU DETAILLANT, CONTACTEZ
NOTRE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE si vous avez besoin d’aide pour
I'assemblage, le fonctionnement ou si vous rencontrez un probléeme avec
votre nettoyeur haute pression, veuillez appeler le 1-866-850-6662
Lundi a Vendredi. De 8h a 430h PST.

NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO AL MINORISTA
COMUNIQUESE CON NUESTRO SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL
CLIENTE si necesita ayuda con el ensamblaje, el funcionamiento o si
tiene algun problema con su hidrolimpiadora, llame al 1-866-850-6662
Lunes a Viernes, de 8AM a 430PM PST.

LONG WAND

OPERATOR’s
MANUAL

MANUEL D’UTILISATION DU LAVEUSES A PRESSION )
MANUAL DEL OPERADOR DE LA LAVADORAA PRESION




